

No. 19-1004

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM 2019

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET. EL.*, DEBTORS  
TUMBLING DICE INC., *ET. AL.*,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.

RESPONDENT.

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
UNDER MY THUMB, INC.

---

#45R  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
UNDER MY THUMB, INC.

JANUARY 20, 2020

**QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

OPINIONS BELOW ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... vi

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... xi

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A.    **The Agreement** ..... 1

    B.    **The Leveraged Buy-Out** ..... 2

    C.    **The Bankruptcy and the Debtors’ Proposed Plan of Reorganization** ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

**I.    11 U.S.C. § 365(C)(1) DOES NOT PERMIT A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION TO ASSUME AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE NON-DEBTOR PARTY AS APPLICABLE NON-BANKRUPTCY LAW EXCUSES THE RESPONDENT FROM ACCEPTING PERFORMANCE FROM, AND RENDERING PERFORMANCE, TO AN ENTITY OTHER THAN TUMBLING DICE DEVELOPMENT, LLC.** ..... 4

        A.    **Section 365 provides that the Agreement cannot be assumed or assigned.**..... 5

        B.    **If the Court Finds That a Test is Required, the Hypothetical Test Should Be Applied Because it Interprets 365(c) Properly.**..... 10

        C.    **The Agreement is Still not Assumable nor Assignable under the Actual Test.** .. 12

**II.    IN A CASE WHERE A CLASS OF CLAIMS IS IMPAIRED UNDER A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN, 11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS OF EACH DEBTOR, RATHER THAN ACCEPTANCE FROM ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS OF ANY ONE DEBTOR.** ..... 15

**A. The Per-Plan Approach is the Correct Approach According to the Language and Purpose of the Bankruptcy Code..... 15**

**B. The Per-Plan Approach Would Allow the Petitioner to Bypass the Requirements of the Bankruptcy Code and Would Elevate Convenience for the Petitioner over the Rights of the Respondent. .... 17**

**i. Applicable bankruptcy law provides the legal route to combine all of the estates and proceed accordingly, which the Petitioner did not take..... 18**

**ii. Substituting joint administration for substantive consolidation bypasses the cramdown requirements in § 1129(a) by eliminating impaired creditors’ right to vote on a plan..... 20**

**iii. The Petitioner’s estates could not have been substantively consolidated because the equities weigh in favor of votes from each individual debtor. .... 25**

**CONCLUSION ..... 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)*, 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 19

*Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship*, 526 U.S. 434, 119 S.Ct. 1411 (1999) ..... 22

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886, 104 S. Ct. 1541 (1984) ..... 6

*Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats*, 489 U.S. 141, 109 S. Ct. 971 (1989) ..... 13

*Bunker v. Peyton (In re Bunker)*, 312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 20

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) ..... 6

*City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners)*, 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 8, 9

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992)..... 6

*Cowart v. Singletary*, 140 Ga. 435, 79 S.E. 196, 201 (1913) ..... 9

*Crédit Agricole Corp. v. American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc. (In re American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.)*, 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Drabkin v. Midland-Ross Corp. (In re Auto-train Corp.)*, 258 U.S. App. D.C. 151, 810 F.2d 270 (D.C.Cir.1987)..... 26

*Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)*, 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 5, 6, 14

*FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.*, 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 18, 25

*First Nat’l Bank of El Dorado v. Giller (In re Giller)*, 962 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 26

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors*, 458 U.S. 564, 102 S. Ct. 3245 (1982) ..... 6

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*, 530 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1942 (2000) ..... 24

*In re 266 Wash. Assocs.*, 141 B.R. 275, (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff'd*, 147 B.R. 827 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 17

*In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.*, 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 26

*In re Cardinal Indus.*, 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)..... 12

*In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.*, 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

*In re Frontier Props., Inc.*, 979 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 4

*In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.*, 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)..... xii

*In re Gulfstar Indus., Inc.*, 236 B.R. 75 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... xii

*In re Magness*, 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 8

*In re Owens Corning*, 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18, 23

*In re Rhead*, 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994)..... 24

*In re Seaman*, 340 B.R. 698 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 16

*In re Terry*, 245 B.R. 422 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 9

*In re The Village at Lakeridge, LLC*, 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*In re Tribune Co.*, 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) ..... 16, 23

*In re Village at Lakeridge, LLC*, BAP NV-12-1456, 2013 WL 1397447 (Bankr. App. 9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2013)..... 24

*In re W. Elecs., Inc.*, 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 11

*In re Wegner*, 839 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 5

*Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.*, 104 F.3d 489, 493 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 12

*John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Business Park Associates*, 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 23

*Johnson v. Home State Bank*, 501 U.S. 78, 111 S. Ct. 2150 (1991)..... 21

*JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props. (In re Transwest Resort Props.)*, 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22

*Lamie v. United States Tr.*, 540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004)..... 24

*Mitchell v. United States (In re Mitchell)*, 977 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 4

*Pepper v. Litton*, 308 U.S. 295, 60 S. Ct. 238 (1939)..... 27

*Perlman v. Catapult Entertainment (In re Catapult Entm't)*, 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999). passim

*RCC Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp.*, 287 B.R. 864 (D. Md. 2003) ..... 6

*RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)*, 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 11

*Reider v. FDIC (In re Reider)*, 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 19

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 519 U.S. 337, 136 L. Ed. 2d 808, 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997). ..... 16

*Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.*, 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990) ... 23

*Solow v. PPI Enterprises (U.S.) (In re PPI Enterprises (U.S.))*, 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003) .... 21

*Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux*, 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 12

*United States v. Hartwell*, 73 U.S. 385, 18 L. Ed. 830 (1868) ..... 16

*United States v. Lewis*, 67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 6

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters.*, 489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989)..... 6

**Rules**

Bankruptcy Rule 1015 ..... xiii, 19

**Treatises**

7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 1129.02[10] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Somer, eds. 16th ed. 2009)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes to Bankruptcy Rule 1015 ..... 19

AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11,  
<https://abiworld.app.box.com/s/vvircv5xv83aavl4dp4h> (last visited Jan. 4, 2020) ..... 24

Michelle Morgan Harner and Carl E. Black and Eric R. Goodman, DEBTORS BEWARE: THE  
EXPANDING UNIVERSE OF NON-ASSUMABLE/NON-ASSIGNABLE CONTRACTS IN BANKRUPTCY, 13  
Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 187 (2005) ..... 12, 14

Suzanne T. Brindise, CHOOSING THE “PER-DEBTOR” APPROACH TO PLAN CONFIRMATION IN  
MULTI-DEBTOR CHAPTER 11 PROCEEDINGS, 108 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1355 (2014)..... 22
